
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. Box 2088 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 
87501

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 

NFL 8________

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS AND WELL-SPACING WAIVER 
MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION REGULATIONS, 
NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

ORDER NO. R-6013

I.
Operator AMOCO PRODUCTION CO.__________ Well Naine and No> South Mattix Unit Well No. 38

Location: Unit A Sec. 15 Twp. 24S Rng. 37E Cty.______ Lea Countv_______________

II.

THE DIVISION FINDS:

(1) That Section 271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Interim Regulations 
promulgated pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill 
well to qualify as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must 
find, prior to the commencement of drilling,' that the well is necessary to effectively and 
efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit which cannot be so 
drained by any existing well within that unit, and-mcrstrgrant~a~wn'rver-uf~exi:sThtg-spacing 
«equi semen

(2) That by Order No. R-6013, dated June 7, 1979, the Division established an administrative 
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Division and find that an infill well is necessary.

(3) That the well for which a finding is sought is to be completed in the Fowler~Upper Yeso
____________________ ______ Pool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool is 80_______________ acres.

(4) That an 80______ -acre proration unit comprising the __________ E/2 NE/4___________ _
of Sec. 15____ , Twp. 24S , Rng. 37E , is currently dedicated to the South Mattix Unit
Well No. 10________________  located in Unit H of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is (X ) standard ( ) nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was
previously approved by Order No.

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing 
well(s) on the unit.

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in
the production of an additional 657 MMCF of gas from the proration unit which would not
otherwise be recovered. ----------------

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013 have been complied with, and that the well 
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within 

the unit.

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject 
application should be approved a9-tnr-eseeept±®n-'fc0--the--s*endard--wel-i-'spae±ng--reguii;en*efttes--fer--fche 
pool—

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well described in Section I above as an 
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section 11(4) above. The authorization 
for infill drilling granted by this order "is--an-exceprlrrorr-to-app±rcabte-ifeHrapa^iny-requardineiiL3

—end-is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the reservoir covered by said proration 
unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well thereon.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 3rd d^/^bf January _____, 19 80

Diy/siON DIRBCTffR EXAMINER



OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. 0. Box 2088

STATE OF NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 87501 NFL $

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS AND WELL-SPACING WAIVER 
MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION REGULATIONS, 
NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

ORDER NO. R-6013

I.

Operator_

Location:

II.

Unit $ Sec. /$-" Twp.
_ Well Name and No 

Rng. 3 *7 £ Cty.

. Scurf /kS<//AS02*

^ ^6*- 

THE DIVISION FINDS:

(1) That Section 271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Interim Regulations 
promulgated pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill 
well to qualify as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must 
find, prior to the commencement of drilling, that the well is necessary to effectively and 
efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit which cannot be so 
drained by any existing well within that unit, ond.nuifvt—wjj'uw—u.r_ p-v fg i -j mj n 1

(2) That by Order No. R-6013, dated June 7, 1979, the Division established an administrative 
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Division and find that an infill well is necessary.
(3) That the well for which a finding is sought is to be completed in the Fro*>/er~fy/?p-e, Sg

______________________ Pool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool is ft Q_____________ acres.
(4) That a*___  SO______ -acre proration unit comprising the £/X. _____

of Sec. /*T , Twp. , Rng. 37 £— , is currently dedicated to the Sou flta&ixZ/u, V &>*//

J/o /O_______ ______________  located in Unit jjf of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is (standard ( ) nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was
previously approved by Order No.

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing 
well(s) on the unit.

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in 
the production of an additional £ O /l/f MCF of gas from the proration unit which would not 
otherwise be recovered. -----^L-------

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013 have been complied with, and that the well 
for which a finding is sought ir. necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within 

the unit.

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient 
application should be approved affi an -exception -to-tlc

drainage of said proration unit, the subject

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well described in Section I above as an
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section 11(4) above. The authorization 
for infill drilling granted by this order :■»!• an. uiuinpj^orrr.tin applmnhl —muu.i.iriiiriiita\

rttnA is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the reservoir covered by said proration 
unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well thereon.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this day of " _______________ » 19_______ •

DIVISION DIRECTOR EXAMINER
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR

LARRY KEHOE
SECRETARY

November 26, 1979 postofficeboxsoea
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILOING 
SANTA EE. NEW MEXICO 87501 

0051 S37-S434

Amoco Production Co.
P. 0. Box 68
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re: Application for NGPA Infill Well 
Findings Under Provisions of 
Order No. R-60T3 South Mattix

Unit Wells Nos. 38 and 39,

- Sec. 15, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea
County —

We may not process the subject application for infill findings until 
the required information, forms, or plats checked on the reverse 
side of this letter are submitted.

Technical Support Chief

RLS/dr



□ A copy of Form C-101 must be submitted.

HTI A copy of Form C-102 must be submitted, for the Fowler Upper-Yeso 
Pool showing all wells on the proration unit.

□ The pool name must be shown.

I I The standard spacing unit size for the pool must be shown.

□ Give the Division Order No. which granted the non-standard proration 
unit.

I | Please state whether or not the well has been spudded and give the 
spud date, if any.

Information relative to other wells on the proration unit is 
incomplete. There is no clear showing that Unit Wells-No. 9

respective proration units. ' - - •• ■

The geologic and reservoir data is incomplete or insufficient.

May be OK. Please have someone call me on this.

f
/?•/?- 7? 0/<

i .... -

Other:

: ; • --

The mao does not ,apnear to show the came nffcot nporafnrc

as were notified.
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Amoco Production Company
Post Office Box 68 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

V. E. Staley
District Superintendent

November 14, 1979

File: VES-986.51-1011
c

Re: Application for Administrative Approval
Natural Gas Policy Act Infill Finding 
South Mattix Unit No. 38 
Fowler Upper Yeso 750' FNL and 750' FEL 
Section 15, T-24-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

¥ l&D 

01979

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
' SANTA FE f

rpr* E C IS 1Of ~ 

\\ tmz

Oil Conservation Division of
The New Mexico Department of Energy and Minerals
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Gentlemen:

Amoco Production requests your approval for the simultaneous dedication 
of our South Mattix Unit No. 38 in order, to effectively and efficiently 
drain the Fowler Upper Yeso Formation. In compliance with special rules 
and regulations set forth under Order No. R-6009, the following information 
is submitted in support of our proposal.

1. Copies of forms 9-331 (C-101) and (C-102).

2. A completion attempt will be made in the,Fowler Drinkard 
with a dual completion in the Fowler Upper Yeso. The 
Fowler Drinkard has a 40 acre proration dedication while 
the Fowler Upper Yeso has an 80 acre proration unit.

3. The South Mattix Unit No. 38 has not been spudded. The 
proposed location is 750' FNL and 750' FEL of Section 15,
T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

4. One well, the South Mattix Unit No. 9, located.660' FNL 
and 1980' FEL of Section 15, T-24-S, R-37-E has been 
drilled in the proration unit. This well was spudded 
on March 30, 1953 and completed on August 19, 1953 in 
the Fowler Upper, Yeso Formation. The well produced at 
an average rate of 4.5 BOPD.and 92 MCFD during 
September, 1979.



November 14, 1979 
File: VES-986.51-1011 
Page 2 

5. A structure map on the Fowler Upper Yeso is attached. The 
proposed location is shown by an arrow.
r

6. The memorandum which documents the incremental reserves used to 
justify drilling of South Mattix Unit No. 38 is attached.

7. There are three offset operators as listed below. Each has
been notified of this application by certified mail.

ARCO
Gulf Oil Company 
Exxon Oil Company

Yours very truly,

Attachments

cc: S. J. Okerson, w/attachments 

ARCO-Hobbs

Tenneco Oil Company-Houston

Chevron-Midland

Conoco, Inc.-Hobbs



Form 9-331C ■ SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE* Form approved
(yjaylM-y iiMiTrn CTATCC (Other Instructions on HudBet Bureau No. 42-R1425.

T> UNITED STATES reverse side)
' ■ nFPARTMFNT OF THF INTFRIHR

' ------- ....----------------- w. ...»

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ^
/0. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO.

LC-032181- b
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 6. IF INDIAN. ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME

la. TYPE OF WORK

DRILL S DEEPEN □ PLUG BACK □
b. T7PE OF WELL

OIL fTTI CAS 1 1 SINGLE (771 MULTIPLE 1—1
WELL UU WELL 1 l QTFIER ZONE UU ZONE L I

7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME

South Mattix Unit Fed.
8. FARM OR LEASE NAME

South Mattix Unit Fed.2. NAME OF OPERATOR

Amoco Production Company 0. WELL NO.

383. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR

P. 0. Box 68, Hobbs, NM 88240 10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT

Fowler Drinkard4. location of well (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.*)
At surface ?5Q. pNL & 750. FEL, SeC . 15

(Unit A, NE/4 NE/4)
At proposed prod, zone

11. SEC., T., B., M., OR BLS.
AND SURVEY OR AREA

15-24-37
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICE* 12. COUNTT OR PARISH 13. STATE

6 miles North and 3-1/2 miles East Jal, NM Lea NM
10. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED*

LOCATION TO NEARE.ST
PROPERTY OR LEASE LINE, FT.
(Also to nearest drlg. unit Hoe, If any) “

16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE 17. NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED
TO THIS WELL

40
18. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION*

TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING. COMPLETED,
OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT. —

19. PROPOSED DEPTH

6400* ,
20. ROTARY OR CARLE TOOLS

Rotary
21. elevations (Show whether DF. RT. GR, etc.) 22. APPROX. DATE WORK WILL START*

3246.3 GL 11-20-79
PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM

SIZE OF ItOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT

12-1/4" 9-5/8" 36# 1100' Circ to Surf.
8-3/4" 7" 23# & 26# 6400’ Ci-re—to^Surf. "7 >

Propose to drill and equip well in the Drinkard zone. After reaching TD logs will be run and 
evaluated; perforate and/or stimulate as necessary in attempting commercial production. After 
evaluation of logs,may attempt a dual completion in the Fowler Upper Yeso.

Mud Program: 0-1100'

1100'-TD
Native mud and fresh water.
Native mud and brine and enough commercial 
mud to maintain good hole conditions.

BOP Program Attached 
Archaeological Survey Attached

in above space descrnir rROrosED phocram : If proposal Is to deepen or plug buck, give <lnta on present productive zone and proposed new productive 
zone. If proposal Is to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout 
preventer program, If any. _____________________________

CXajVL_______ Tm E Assist. Administrative Ana 1 y^f,. 11 -4r-79

(This space for Federal or State office use)

PERMIT NO. APPROVAL DATE

APPROVED BY

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY I

TITLE

0+4-USGS-H, 1-Hou, 1-Susp,/1-BD )

DATE

‘See Instructions On Reverse Side



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
fbrm C -102 
Supersedes C*22H 
Effective l

All distance* muat be from the outer boundaries of the Section

Operator

AMOCO PR0DUCTI0 N CO.
Lease

South Mattix Unit
Weii Mr;.

38
I'mt Letter

A
Section

15
Township

24 South
Hanqe

37 East
»un 1 y

Lea
Actual Footaq# Location ot Well:

750 trr->m IKa North line and 750
feet from n„ East

H

Ground Lfvel Elev. Producmq Formation Pool Act *;J Jt»:

.3246.3 Drinkard Fowler Drinkard 40 A<rr»n

l. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachurc marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both ns to working 
interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

□ Yes | | No If answer is “yes” type of consolidation

If answer is “no,” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated, (l.’se reverse side of 
this form if necessary.) ___________________________________;____ i___________________ _______________ _____________ _

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved bv the Commis­

sion.

"o
lO

: . 750' .

. 

I
I
F-
i

CERTIFICATION

/ hereby certify that the informof/on con* 

tained herein is true ond complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief.

SZni?.1
2

Praitic-n

Assist. Admin. Analyst
"emp xny

Amoco Production Company

11- -79

0 JJO eso SO 1320 laso 1980 isic 16 40

I hereby certify that the well location 

shown on fh»* plat wot plotted from field 

notes jf octuol surveys mode by me or 

under my supervision, ond thot the tome 

is true and correct to the b«sf of my 

knowledge ond belief.

Date Surveyed

October 18,1979
I rrfesalMnui l.n^lreer
’ourvey^r

C«m(icate*No.

flJfdJl...
John W. West 676

Ropqid J, Eidion 3239
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POO 2884478

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED- 
HOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

_ (See Reverse)
SENT TO -----------------------

Exxon Company
STREETANDNO'"

p. o. Box 1600
P.O., S IA1 E AND ZIP CODE

Jidland. TX 79702

POO 2884479

RECEIPT FOE CERT’FiED IT? AIL

COVERAGE FROVinEU —
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

n............ _v

POO 28844SP

RECEIPT FOR CMiTREtlMAIt
i-y 'iisijRAf-r.F r.i'Vf*'AGE I ’'OVinKO-

143r for on ::nmi:nNH mail ' *

(So" Re .-■.■I sr.)



ip

November 15, 197U

m«:
Re: Simultaneous Dedication of Acreage 

South Kattlx Unit Well Ko. 33

As offset operator, we are requesting your approval for the simultaneous 
dedication of 80 acres to include our South Mattix Unit Well ho. 38, 750'
FKL and 750* Fa, and South Kattix Unit Well ho. 9, 660* Fhl and 1930*
Fa, Section 15* T-24-S* R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

We have filed, with the NK0C0 in Santa Fe, an application for administrative 
approval of simultaneous dedication of this proration unit to permit us 
to effectively and efficiently drain the Fowler Dp per Yeso Pool from this 
acreage. Please approve and return a signed copy of this letter to this 
office and one to the t^DCD in Santa fe. Self-addressed envelopes are 
enclosed.

Yours very truly,

ORIGINAL SIGNED 

BY V. E. STALEY

Enclosures

Approved: 

By: 

Sate:

cc: 8K0CD
P. 0. Box 2033 
Santa F«» m 87501

Hr. S. 3. Okersoh 
Houston, TX

WF: South Kattlx Unit Well No. 33



Houston * Texas 
November 1, 1979

Re: Transmittal of Engineering Justification 
South Mattix Unit Nos. 38 and 39 
Fowler Field 
Lea County, New Mexico

KOfcfiS
DISTRICT

NOV 5
m DS 1 . j

DAS j
DE _I
OF _ 1

■E2QS  |

■oaa —I

SE
AS

...

-i
i

| fil# _

V. F. Staley 
Hobbs, New Mexico..

Attached is the memorandum which documents the Incremental reserves used 
to justify drilling of South Mattix Unit 38 and 39. Two copies are 
provided for inclusion with the filing for NGPA Classification 103.

ORIGINAL SIGNED 
S. J. OKERSON 

BY HHR'

S. J. Gkerson

AAG/sso 
424/Cl



October 29, 1979

Re: Justification of Reserves 
South f1att1x Unit 38 and 39 
Fowler Field 
Lea County, New Mexico

MEMORANDUM

Due to the very ttqht rock and reservoir heterogeneity of the Upner Yeso 
it can he illustrated that minimal reserves from an offset 40-acre 
location are recovered when the pressure is depleted in any developed 
40-acre unit. The attached figure illustrates rapid decline in individual 
well pressures vs. field cumulative production and indicates limited 
pressure communication between the 40-acre spaced wells.

South Mattix Unit No.-2Z-had an initial bottom hole pressure of 1755 psi 
when completed in April, 1977, only 445 psi below the original reservoir 
bottomhole pressure of 2200 ps1. This 1s true although the No. 27 well 
was drilled 15 years after the reservoir discovery and in a location 
offset by three essentially depleted Upper Yeso completions, South 
Mattix Unit 20, 22 and 14, which had cumulatives of 251 MBO, 163 MRQ and 
189 MBO. Wells No. 20 and 22 were completed In 1966 and Well No. 14 in 
1962.

Pressure vs. well cumulative production data plotted for the three 
wells, South Mattlx Unit Wells Nos. 1, 3, and 14, were used to quantify 
the drainage of an undeveloped 40-acre tract by offsetting completions.
This data shows that an average of 20% of the well’s reserves were 
produced when the well reached a bottom hole pressure of 1755 psi. It 
was concluded that 20% of the original reserves for the undeveloped 
tract had been drained by the three offsets, SMM 20, 22 and 14, and 
assumed for use in further work that each of the three offsetting wells 
had drained an equal portion (1/3 of 20% or 6.7% each).

Examination of ultimate recoveries of the structurally comparable Upper V„ ^ 
Yeso Wells in the area of the two proposed wells led to the following ^ ^ 
estimates for reserves:

Well
Ultimate
Recovery

No. of Offsets x 
6.7% Drainage

Ultimate Recovery Corrected 
for Drainage .

3MU 38 
SMU.39

110 MBO 
150 MBO

2
3

O ■ y, Hw/ Mil**'
.. m4'"- (<•

i%i

95,330 BO 
120,000 B0



Page 2
October 29, 1979

The oil reserves are substantial as are the associated gas reserves
shown below:

Expected Average
Hell Producing GOR Oil Reserves Gas Reserves

SMU 3& 7,000 cuft/hbl 95 MB0 657 MMCF
SMU 39 7,000 cuft/bbl 120 MBO 840 HMCF

The significance of these reserves definitely warrants 
of the Upper Yeso for the two proposed locations.

40-acre development

April A. Grizzle

AAG/sso
424/C2
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Amoco Production Company
Post Office Box 68 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

V. E. Staley
District Superintendent

November 15, 1979

File: VES-986.51-1016

Re: Simultaneous Dedication of Acreage
South Mattix Unit Well No. 38

E €iSlVED 

NOV T 01979

[fft

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
SANTA FE -

Gulf Oil Company 
Gulf Building 
P. 0. Box 1150 
Midland, Texas 79702

Gentlemen:

As offset operator, we are requesting your approval for the simultaneous 
dedication of 80 acres to include our South Mattix Unit Well No. 38, 750'
FNL and 750' FEL, and South Mattix Unit Well No. 9, 660' FNL and 1980'
FEL, Section 15, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

We have filed, with the NM0CD in Santa Fe, an application for administrative 
approval of simultaneous dedication of this proration unit to permit us 
to effectively and efficiently drain the Fowler Upper Yeso Pool from this 
acreage. Please approve and return a signed copy of this letter to this 
office and one to the NM0CD in Santa Fe. Self-addressed envelopes are 
enclosed.

Yours very truly,
Approved:

By:

Date:

Enclosures

cc: NM0CD
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501

^ ^THIS COPY

Mr. S. J. Okerson 
Houston, TX

WF: South Mattix Unit Well No. 38





AMOCO.

V. E. Staley
District Superintendent

November 15, 1979

File: VES-986.51-1016

Re: Simultaneous Dedication of Acreage
South Mattix Unit Well No. 38

Post Office Box 68 
Hobbs. New Mexico 88240

Amoco Production Company

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

SANTA FE

ARCO
P. 0. Box 1710 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Gentlemen:

As offset operator, we are requesting your approval for the simultaneous 
dedication of 80 acres to include our South Mattix Unit Well No. 38, 750'
FNL and 750' FEL, and South Mattix Unit Well No. 9, 660' FNL and 1980'
FEL, Section 15, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

We have filed, with the NM0CD in Santa Fe, an application for administrative 
approval of simultaneous dedication of this proration unit to permit us 
to effectively and efficiently drain the Fowler Upper Yeso Pool from this 
acreage. Please approve and return a signed copy of this letter to this 
office and one to the NM0CD in Santa Fe. Self-addressed envelopes are 
enclosed.

Yours very truly,
Approved:

By:

Date:

Enclosures

cc: NM0CD
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Mr. S. d. Okerson 
Houston, TX

South Mattix Unit Well No. 38WF:



ism- x
AMOCO

V. E. Staley
District Superintendent

November 15, 1979 

File: VES-986.51-1016

Post Office Box 68 
Hobbs. New Mexico 88240

Amoco Production Company

Re: Simultaneous Dedication of Acreage
South Mattix Unit Well No. 38

Exxon Company 
P. 0. Box 1600 
Midland, Texas 79702

Gentlemen:

As offset operator, we are requesting your approval for the simultaneous 
dedication of 80 acres to include our South Mattix Unit Well No. 38, 750'
FNL and 750' FEL, and South Mattix Unit Well No. 9, 660' FNL and 1980'
FEL, Section 15, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

We have filed, with the NM0CD in Santa Fe, an application for administrative 
approval of simultaneous dedication of this proration unit to permit us 
to effectively and efficiently drain the Fowler Upper Yeso Pool from this 
acreage. Please approve and return a signed copy of this letter to this 
office and one to the NM0CD in Santa Fe. Self-addressed envelopes are 
enclosed.

Yours very truly,
Approved:

By:

Date:

Enclosures

cc: NM0CD
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 8750

Mr. S. J. Okerson 
Houston, TX

WF: South Mattix Unit Well No. 38





Post Office Box 68 
Hobbs. New Mexico 88240

Amoco Production Company

V. E. Staley
District Superintendent

November 15, 1979

File: VES-986.51-1016

Re: Simultaneous Dedication of Afjreage
South Mattix Unit Well No./38)<|2

ARCO
P. 0. Box 1710 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Gentlemen:

As offset operator, we are requesting your approval for the simultaneous 
dedication of 80 acres to include our South Mattix Unit Well No. 38, 750'
FNL and 750' FEL, and South Mattix Unit Well No. 9, 660' FNL and 1980'
FEL, Section 15, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

We have filed, with the NM0CD in Santa Fe, an application for administrative 
approval of simultaneous dedication of this proration unit to permit us 
to effectively and efficiently drain the Fowler Upper Yeso Pool from this 
acreage. Please approve and return a signed copy of this letter to this 
office and one to the NM0CD in Santa Fe. Self-addressed envelopes are 
enclosed.

Yours very truly

By: ARCO OIL & GAS CO

Date: /f 7f
Enclosures

■cons'?-
l/f^*^S6uth Mattix Unit Well No. 38
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Post Office Box 68 
Hobbs. New Mexico 88240

Amoco Production Company

V. E. Staley
District Superintendent

November 14, 1979

File: VES-986.51-1011
Re: Application for Administrative Approval L

Natural Gas Policy Act Infil1'Finding 
South Mattix Unit No. 38 
Fowler Upper Yeso 750' FNL and 750' FEL 
Section 15, T-24-S, R-37-E 
Lea County, New Mexico

Oil Conservation Division of
The New Mexico Department of Energy and Minerals
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501.

Gentlemen:

Amoco Production requests your approval for the simultaneous dedication 
of our South Mattix Unit No. 38 in order, to effectively and efficiently 

.drain the Fowler Upper Yeso Formation. In compliance with special rules 
and regulations set forth under Order No. R-6009, the following information 
is submitted in support of our. proposal.

1. Copies of forms 9-331 (C-101) and (C-102).

2. A completion attempt will be made in the Fowler Drinkard : 
with a dual completion in the Fowler Upper Yeso. The 
Fowler Drinkard has e 40 acre proration dedication while 
the Fowler Upper Yeso has an 80 acre proration unit.

3. The South Mattix Unit No. 38 has not been spudded. The 
proposed location is 750' FNL and 750' FEL of Section 15,;
T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

4. One well,, the South Mattix Unit No. 9, located 660' FNL
and 1980' FEL of Section 15, T-24-S, R-37-E has been 
drilled in the proration unit. This well was spudded 
on March 30, 1953 and completed on August .19, 1953 in 
the Fowler‘Upper Yeso Formation. The well produced at 
an average rate of 4.5 B0PD and_92 MCFD during 
September, 1979. . "“W
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5. A structure map on the Fowler Upper Yeso is attached. The 
proposed location is shown by an arrow.

6. The memorandum which documents the incremental reserves used to 
justify drilling of South Mattix Unit No. 38 is attached.

7. There are three offset operators as listed below. Each has 
been notified of this application by certified mail.

ARCO
Gulf Oil Company 
Exxon Oil Company

Yours very truly,

Attachments

cc: S. J. Okerson, w/attachments 

ARCO-Hobbs

Tenneco Oil Company-Houston

Chevron-Midland

Conoco, Inc.-Hobbs





Post Office Box 68 
Hobbs. New Mexico 88240

Amoco Production Company

V. E. Staley OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

SANTA FE
District Superintendent

November 15, 1979

File: VES-986.51-1016

Re: Simultaneous Dedication of Acreage
South Mattix Unit Well No. 38

Gulf Oil Company 
Gulf Building 
P. 0. Box 1150 
Midland, Texas 79702

Gentlemen:

As offset operator, we are requesting your approval for the simultaneous 
dedication of 80 acres to include our South Mattix Unit Well No. 38, 750'
FNL and 750' FEL, and South Mattix Unit Well No. 9, 660' FNL and 1980'
FEL, Section 15, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

We have filed, with the NM0CD in Santa Fe, an application for administrative 
approval of simultaneous dedication of this proration unit.to permit us 
to effectively and efficiently drain the Fowler Upper Yeso Pool from this 
acreage. Please approve.and return a signed copy of this letter to this 
office and one to the NM0CD in Santa Fe. Self-addressed envelopes are 
enclosed.

Yours very truly,
Approve • flnl f* Ml

Enclosures

cc: NM0CD
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Mr. S. 0. Okerson 
Houston, TX

WF: South Mattix Unit Well No. 38



Amoco Production Company
Post Office Box 68 
Hobbs. New Mexico 88240

V. E. Staley
District Superintendent

November 15, 1979

File: VES-986.51-1016

Re: Simultaneous Dedication of Acreage
South Mattix Unit Well No. 38

Exxon Company 
P. 0. Box 1600 
Midland, Texas 79702

Gentlemen:

As offset operator, we are requesting your approval for the simultaneous 
dedication of 80 acres to include our South Mattix Unit Well No. 38, 750'
FNL and 750' FEL, and South Mattix Unit Well No. 9, 660' FNL and 1980'
FEL, Section 15, T-24-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

We have filed, with the NM0CD in Santa Fe, an application for administrative 
approval of simultaneous dedication of this proration unit to permit us 
to effectively and efficiently drain the Fowler Upper Yeso Pool from this 
acreage. Please approve and return a signed copy of this letter to this 
office and one to the NM0CD in Santa Fe. Self-addressed envelopes are 
enclosed.

Yours very truly

Enclosures
APPROVED EXXON CORPORATION

cc: NM0CD
P; 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Mr. S. J. Okerson 
Houston, TX

WF: South Mattix Unit Well No. 38



SOUTH MATTIX UNIT WELL -NO. 10 

UPPER YESO COMPLETION HISTORY

NOTE: Prior to July 15, 1970, when the two pools were combined to
create the Fowler (Upper Yeso) Pool, the Fowler (Lower Paddock) 
and Fowler (Blinebry) were treated as two separate completions.

10-24-64: Abandoned Paddock gas perf and completed in Fowler (Blinebry).
Set retainer at 4200' and squeezed Paddock perf 4878-94 W/150 
sacks Incor. Drilled retainer at 4800' and cement to 6000'.
Set cast-iron bridge plug at 5820'. Perforated intervals; 
5424-34, 5456-60, 5470-72, 5488-5501, 5516-18, 5558-62, 5598- 
5601, 5614-18, 5664-72, 5690-92. W/2 JSPF. Acidized with 2000 
gallons LSTNE acid and placed on production on PT - Flowe;d 28 
BO x 4 BW on 26/64" choke. Notes - Well operating 5 hours a 
day on intermitter.

9-4-67: Running liner to shut off water production from casing leak.
Cleaned out to 5820' and ran 4 1/2" - 9.5# J-55 casing to 
5820' inside 7" casing. Cemented W/185 sacks INCOR Neat. 
TCMT-3795'. Cleaned out to 5775'. Perforated Blinebry inter­
val 5424-34, 5456-60, 5470-72, 5498-5501, 5516-18, 5550-62, 
5598-5601, 5614-18, 5664-72, 5690-92 W/2JSPF and acidized 2000 
gallons 15% LSTNE Acid. Fraced Blinebry with 40,000 gallons 
gelled Brine water and 60,000# 20-40 sand tailed in 4000#
Glass Beads. PPW0: 3B0PD GOR 1925.
PAWO: Flowed 143 BO x 16 BWON 22/64" choke.

4-10-73: Perforated additional intervals 5181-86, 5189, 5210, 5231-33, 
5244-48, 5251-56, 5261-66, 5274, 5280, 5293-5300, 5304, 5310- 
15, 5332-5337, 5352-54, 5368-70, 5378-80 with 26SPF. Acidized 
perfs with 750 gallons 15% NE acid and tracked with 63,300 
gallons Gelled Brine and 81000# sand. Placed back on pro­
duction. PPWO - Pumped 21 BOPD x 3 BWPD x 85 MCFPD PAWO - 
Flowed 182 BOPD x 123 BWPD.

3-22-78: Acidized perf 5181-5623 with 2000 gallons 15% DS-30 acid 
PPWO-15 BO x 36 BW PAWO - Pumpedx43 BOX 11 BW/D

AG/lp
4/398

,.Ci W- lUrf it y'Z U> 'r-TN

DEC 3 i 1973

CONSERVATION DlViSiON 
SANTA FE
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